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Facial Hair Removal

Petitioner asked the Board if she may, as a salon owner and 
licensee, in her salon, allow cosmetologists to use safety 
guarded blades to remove hair from the face. 

The Board issued a declaratory statement that the 
Petitioner, as a salon owner, in her salon, and confined 
to the particular circumstances presented, may allow 
cosmetologists to use safety guarded blades to 
remove hair from the face.

2015-047

Darlene Lisk 7/2/2015

Infared Body Machine

Petitioner asked the Board if persons who purchase infrared 
body wrap apparatus and use the apparatus to perform body 
wraps on person are required to obtain a license under 
Section 477.025, F.S.

The Board issued a declaratory statement that infared 
body wrap systems are not governed by Section 
477.013, F.S. 

2009-061
Teri Lynn Clark/TLC 
Aesthetic Institute 1/14/2010

False Eyelashes

Petitioner asked the Board if Section 477, F.S., regulated the 
application of false eyelashes and if yes, can a nail specialist 
perform this service.

Pursuant to Section 477.013, F.S., only licensed 
cosmetologists and facial specialists are allowed to 
apply false eyelashes. 

2006-032

Regal Nails Salon & 
Spa, LLC. 12/28/2006

Children's Birthday Parties

Petitioner asked the Board if the defintion of Cosmetology in 
Section 477.013, F.S., includes hair-arranging and makeup 
application by employees of an establishment providing 
children's birthday parties. 

Pursuant to Section 477.013, F.S., Petitioner's 
employees are not permitted to assist customers or 
patrons with applying makeup, painting fingernails and 
arranging hair which are included services under the 
definition of cosmetology and must be performed by 
licensed cosmetologists in a licensed salon. 

2005-018

Ollie Koala's Backyard 
I, LLC. 7/13/2005

Fashion Photography / 
Cosmetic Makeovers

Petitioner asked the Board if an establishment or it's 
employees who provide cosmetic makeovers in connection 
with fashion photography are required to obtain a license 
under Section 477.025, F.S. 

Pursuant to Section 477.0135(4), F.S., Petitioner's 
establishment is exempt from the licensure, but the 
persons providing hair-arranging services of such 
salon must be performed under the supervision of a 
licensed cosmetologist employed by the salon. 

93-1

Glamour Shots 
Licensing, Inc. 4/12/1993
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